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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
‘ FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS .

e
& 2-

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:
CVACH, his wife,

1, or we,_ PHIL! CVACH and MARY A._legal owners.of the property situate iu Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereat,

hereby petition for a Variance from Section..}B02.3_B.(VAld) .to.pemuit.a.front yard ___

-0t bick af 0! ipstead .9f Fhe xequired 401

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, lo the Zon'ng Law of Paltimore County; for the

fallowing reasons: (indicate hardship or practical dificulty)  goe attached description

1. The property is being uscd oy the owners, trading as Cvach Funeral Homes. The

nature of the funcral scrvices provided by the Potitioners to the public requires
room tu provide services in a comfortable and dignificd setti and, in addition,
public convenience and safety require an adequate parki~g arca and an avea where
funeral corteges can be asseabied without impeding traffic. Petitioners are faced
with a dilemsa that their prosent building is inadequate to provide a comfortable
and dignified setting to the public; but, if they expand in any direction except
to the front of their property, there will ba no room for parking or funeral cor-
tege assembly area without using ihe public street to the inconvenience of the
gencral public. Granting of the requested variance would provide room to
front of the existing structurc to make the necessary moa!ficatrions leaving th
rear and side areas for parking and funoral assembly.

| (Ceppinucd on attached sheet)

is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, 3 sting, etc., upon filing of this

and :urther agree to 2 are lo be bound by the oning ma.hlhm and restrictions u

ity adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law

Contract purchoser

Larson
Petitioner’s Atlorney
--36AT East_Lomhand Street 21224

]

16472, that the subject matter of this petition be

w of Baltimore County, In two newspasers of general circulation Imww

cmnny that pnmb: waled. and that the gublic hearing be bad before the Zoning
of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Ofice Building in Towson, Baltimore

1,17;,2 Zlu:.lﬂdocl

. o —

- day of _JODUAXY ___________ .

-

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. \

(over)

2. There is no other area available to Petitioners through pur-
chase or otherwise that would ¢nable them to provide this valuable
necessary public service except through the expansion to be made
possible by the granting of the proposed variance.
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PETITION FOR VARIANGE BEFORE THE
SW/S of Chesaco Avenue, 287' N

of Pulaski Highway - 15th District H
Philip E. Cvach - Petitioner
NO. 73-153-A (Item No. 85}

RE:
DEPUTY ZONING

COMMISSIONER
3 oF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a request for a front yard Variance to permit
a zero (0) foot setback instead of the required forty (40) feet.

The property in question consists of ne (1) residential lot, onc hundred
and ten (110) fect across and one hundred and fifty (150) fect, more or less,
deep. Said lot is situated on the west side of Chesaco Avenue, two hundred
and eighty-seven (287) feet north of Pulaski Highway, and was originally im-
proved and used as a residential dwelling. A Special Exception for a funeral
home was granted for the subject property by Petition No. 4288 - X in 1957.
Since that time, the dwelling has been renovated and a one (1) and one-hall
(1/2) story masonry addition added to the south side. The purpose of this
request iz to permit expansion in the form of a twenty (20) foot wide addition
along part ¢f the front and along the tutal depth or side of the original dwelling.

Testimony was presented by the Fetitioner, Mr. Philip E. Cvach, and
his engineer, Mr. Frederick E. Mott I*., a registered professional engineer.
“Their testimony was, in effect, as follows.

Mr. Mott explained that, prior to preparing tue site plan, the best in-
formation obtainable by him was that Chesaco Avenu would be widened to an
eighty (80) foot right of way with forty-cight (48) fect of paving, However,
since preparing the plans, he has been informed that the improvements will

consist of a seventy (70) foot right of way with forty-cight (48) fect of paving,

and the alignment of this road will curve away from the subject property.
(See Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1.) This will have the effect of lessening the

requested Variance by a little more than five (5) feet.

PROPERTY BLESCRIPTIOR

EROEERTE_UhoUNITIIOR

1211 Chesaco Avenue, more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING for the some at a point on the southwest
side of Chesaco Avenuo at a distance of 287 feet more or
less from Pulaski Higaway, and thonce running north

ly along the ide of Chesaco Avenue North
42 degrees 15 minutes west 110 feet more or less; thence
running south 62 degrecs 20 minutes west 151.40 feet and
thence turning parallel tc Chesoco Avenue south 42 degrees
15 minutes east 116 feet more or leas to the center of a
roadway 20 feot wide, and thence northeastorly nlong the
centor of said roadway to be used in common by the owners
of the lund abutting thereocn north 60 dogrees 6 minutes
east 150 feet more or less to the place of beginning,

A total of thirty-one (31) parking spaces is 1equired for the s bject

ding the proposed add; Tuelve (12) spaces have been provided
an the site, and nineteen (19) spaces Fuve been acquired on the church parking
lot directly across Chesaco Avenuc.

If granted, the additional floor area provided by the addition will permit
the removal of 1 garage type structure at the rear and will in turn permita
storage aisle or land for a rurtege assembly area without using public strects,
This will provide parking spaces for apprximaiely twelve (12) cars.

Mr. Williamn R. Kelley, an area resident who resides at 1213 Chesaco
Avenue immediately adjacent to the subject site, appoared in protest to the
subject Variance, His testimony was, in essence, as follows,

Mr. Kelley has resided ax his present address f+  approximately eight-
cen (18) years, will retire soon, and plans to continue living at this address.
w! His home was purchased in 1955, approximately three (3) years before the

inal request for a Special Exception was granted. He did nat abject to

| tie funeral home at that tirae, and has lived in relative harmony with bath the
husiness, and Mr. Cvach's family dv=ing the time that they resided above the
However, since that time,

funeral home. Mr. Cvach has moved and no lenger

rosides in the community. An addition has been added, the business and

associated activitice have increased, i.c., traffic, delivers, etc. Mr.

1 JN\Kelley stated that the addition 1o the front of the building would tend to cut-off
c‘: his light and air, and as such, would be detrimental to his general welfare.
| R
B \ i He further stated that his only reasen for appearing at the hearing was to
|- =] Nz
| d £ protest the addition to the front of the existing funcra! establishment.
o o
Ija* < | OPINION
LG N
i N 2
5 | At tiic ciose of the heasing, both the attorney for the Petitioner and Mr,
w
= Kelley indicated that they had no objection to an on site ficld inspection by the
=]
i Deputy Zoning Commissioner prior to rendering a decision in this case.
)
-2 -

csearm B
26 October 1972 i
Cvach Funoral Home
Philip E. Cvach
1211 Chesaco Avenue 4

i g

BALTINOAR. MARTLAND m1zs?

Baltimore, Maryland 21237
Dear Mr. Cvach:

This is to certlly that your patrons may use the parking facilits
of this Charch during and for the normal aperation of your funeral -mm: ;
from this date, Oetober 26, 1872, until January 1, 1983, “arking accommo-
dations will be availahle for at least twenty five cars.

Sincerely,
n 3 3
[ ol G o
3
Reverrad Joseph A. Kaiser
Administrator

JAK:mb

b The subject preporty is flanked on the north and south by two (2) re-

| i a credit to the area,

sidential structures, the addresscs of which are 1213 and 1209 Chesaco Avent
The dwelling at 1209 is preseatly being advertised for sale. Mr. Kelley
resides at 1213, Both Mr. Kelley's home and the subject property are well

and can be id

The additicn, as
proposed and indicated on the Petitioner's site plan, is L shaped and wiil
extend along the total length of the side of the structure, and approximatsly
acrass one-half (1/2) the length of the {ront of the building. The addition to
{ the front would project approximately seven (7) feet in front of the dwelling

at 1213 and twenty-four (24) teet in front of the dwelling at 120 hesaco
Avenue.

The addition along the side of the building is substantial and can be ac-
complished within the context of the Zoning Regulations without the necos sity
of a Variance. However, the addition to the front of the buildin, would, in
the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, vic'zte the spirit and inteot

of the Zoning Pegulations, overcrowd the lat, and be detsimental to the health,

safety, and gencral welfare of the adjoining residences,

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissianer of
o
Baltimare County this _ / & day of January, 1973, that the above

Variance be and the same is hereby DENIED.

g ¥l

= Fla_

= Deputy Zoning Coqinissioner of

s Baltimore County

a0

(=]

o

=]

b

== |
p] |
Pl (R |
x {
as A\ ‘
e » |
)
=
=
S z

)
BALRMOHE COUNTY. MARYLAND

INTER.OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Date...... Jonwaiy 2, 1973

Petition 'P'J-ISJ—A SW/s Chesnco Averve, 267' N, Pulaski Highway
“"Petifion fot vailance 1o péimit 0' front yard setback In liew of required 40"
Petitioner - Philip E. ond Mary A. Cvach

HEARING: Wednesday, Jonvary 3, 1973 (i0:15 A.M.)

The stoff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject pefiti
ad has the following comments to offer. . TR

The plat seems to be in arror. IF this is 30, it appears *hat the mquest should be
for :ﬂvlirlnncl 1o permit a 10' front yard set back instead of 0' foot front yard
ot back.

The stoff will oifar no objections to a 10" set bock al this fime.

NEG:rw

| s
Fn‘rwm.‘:.._li

L!-v_-mn-‘




BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND

JEFFERSON DUILDING TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Mr. S, Eric DiNenna
Zoning Conmissioner
i County 0ffice Building
& Towson, Maryland 21200

Re:  Itew 85 - 2AC - November 21, 1972
Property Owner: Philip E. & Mary

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

oup. PE Was. T, Mavzen
oemny vrasei wmemaen

“ecember 1, 1972

A. Cvach

Chesaco Avenue N of Pulaski Highway

Variance from Sectlor

1802.38 to permit a 0!

front yard setback instead of required 40 feet

District 15

Dear Mr, DiNenna:

Mo traffic problews are anticipated by the requested variance to a

. front yard setback,

HSF:nc

Very truly yours,

Lol Jler

Michael S. Flanigan
Traffic Engincer Assoc ha

-

R T YT T v

Bocesber ik, 1377

» E. Cunch and Pary A, Cunch -
Petitioners

Dear Hr. Carsont
The Zoning Advisory Commitlae hrs reviewed the alons

subnitted with the sbove referenced netition #nd hes nede in on
nq eomments tre

a result of this review end ingaection,

ted on the sauthuest sfde of
¥, i the 15ch
nroscrty §s aresently
story funaral To tha rear of the nroperty,
e un existing wouded lat, The lets fmaediotely
of this sropsrty arc improved with
cast side of Chesaco Avenue, directly
we 5t. Clement's Catholic Church and

The subject arcrerty 15 To
Chosaco Avenue

87 foet narth of

Jstrict of faltimore County. Th
frproved with s

prowite this proporty, is tl
parking faci1ittas.

The Zening Advisory Comrittee has reviewed the nlans
submitted with the above reforenced potition and Lis made on on
site field inspection of the aroserty. The following comments
are a result of ihis review and fnssection.

lory Gty yaurs,
g

St Ay 1L
Chafemen,
Zaning Advisery Comi®tee

/
S
s

Baltimore County Fire Department

< Auttin Dairs
Chlat

Office of Planni.g and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
) Jack Dlllon ting
Attention: MNr. SbdwencbosMpER. Chmman
Zoning Advisory Committee

Re: Property Owner: Philip E. and Mary A. Cvach
Location: s/ Ghesaco Avenue, 287' N Pulaski Highway
Item No. gs Zoning Agenda Tugsday, November 21, 1972
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by ihis Bureau and the comaents below marked with an "x" are applicabl
and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

¢ } L. Fire hydraml Ear the refuen:eﬂ propecty are requuz:l and
shall be lo at intervals of feet along
approved rnnd I.ll acccrdance with Faltimore Cnunw Standlrda
a8 published by the Department of Public Works

{ ) 2. & second means of vehicle access is required for the site.
( ) 3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown at

e Tmu owe ire Departmen

le to cu-ply mth all applical parts
nf thc I'ire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning

of operations.

(X) 5. The beildings and existing or p the
site shall comply with all applicable r=qulrcucu!a uf the
Nativaal Pire Protection Association Standard No. 101
"The Life Safety Code', 1970 Edition prior to cccupancy.

( ) 6. Site plans are npprnved as drawn,

( ) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments at this vime.
% Noted and

Reviewer: Approve.

anking Grouy “Deputy Chiel
Special Inspec Division Pire Prevention Bureau

mls
4/25/72

$altimore Gounty, Maryland
Bepartment ®f Public Works

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARTLAND 21204

Bures of Enginering

Decerber 5, 1972

Mr. S. Eric DiXenna
Zoning Commissioner
GCounty Office Building
Towson, Haryland 2320k

He: Item #85 (1972-1973)
Property Owner: FPhillp E. and Mary A. Cvach
S,WS Chesaco Ave., 2871 N. Pulaski Hwy.
Present Zoning: D.R. 5.5
Proposed Zonirg: Varisnce from Seetion 1BOZ2,3E 4o
permit & O front yard sevback instesd of required LO'
District: 15th No. Aeres: 1151 x 1519

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to thie
office for revizw by the Zoring Advisory Committee in connection with the subject item.

H 8t

co Averue, an existing County road, is proposcd to be improved in the future
Az a hﬂ-reov. closed-type roadvay cross-section on a 70-feot right-cf-way and realigred
4n the vicinity of this mp-rw. Hllh\lly improvements sre not required at this time,
Howewer, highway right-ofevay, incl any revestible for slepes,

will be required in connsection Iﬂﬂl any grading or building permit application. Further

the proposed of Chessco Avenue and the right-of-way
required can be obtained from the Baltimore County Rureau of Engineering. The plan
3hould be revised accordingly.

Construction or reconstruction of any sidewalk, curb and gutter, entrance, spron
UGG- in connoction with the further development of t)\i! site will be the full responsi=
ity of the Petitioner.

The sntrance locations are subject to approval by the Department of Traffic
Enginsering, and shall be constructed in mccordance with Baltimore County Standardss

Storm Drains:

The Tetitioner rust provide necespary drainsge facilities (temrorary or permanent)
to prevent creating any niisances or damages to adjacent properties, especially by the
nnuemt.ﬂmnn of surfsce waters. Correction of any problem which may result, due to
improper grading or improper installntion of drainage fecilities, would be the full
u-pen-au(m., ot the Petitioner,

——BartiMore County, MARYLAND
DeprArTMENT OF HEALTH————

DONALD J. ROOP, MO, MPH.
hovembur 22, 1672

Mr. §. Erie DiKeana, Zoning C
Offlce of Planning and Zoning
County Office Bullding
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNemma:

Comments on Item 85, Zoning Advisory Committes Mecting
November 21, 1972, are as follewst

Property Cwnecr: Philip E. and Mary A. Cvach

Locatlon: SW/S Chesaco Avenue, 287' N Pulaski Hwy.

Present Zondng: D.R. 5.5

Proposed Zoning: Variance frum Seccion 1B02.38 to
permit a 0" front yard setback instead of
requiced 40'.

Discrice: 15

No. Acres: 116" x 151°

Since metropolitan water sad sewer are avallable, no
health hazard is anticipated.

Very tr

yours,

ﬂ:_ LAY f’;\

Thomas H. Devlin, Director

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
nve:ans

L T o

Tten 485 (1972-1973)
Property Owmer: Philip T. and Mary A. Cvach
2

Page
Decenter £, 1972

Water and Jardtary Sever:

Public water supply aAnd sanitary sewerage are availabls and serving this
Y.

propert;

Very tiuly yours,

= ian

« DIVER, P.E.
Chief, Buruin of Trginecring

EXND:EAM: Wl

ee1

John J. Trenner

J-SE Koy Sheet
9 NE 20 Position %«

i)
b9

A V. Qi

3 E Topo
Tax Map

uimby

Acting Cirector

December 5, 1972

5. ERIC DiHENMA Mr. §. Eri. DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Commissianer Zoning *.dvisory Committee
Ottise Buitdieg Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Fuilding
Towsan, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Item ¥
are as fellows:

, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, Movember 21, 1972,

Property Owner: Philip E. <~d Mary A. Cvach

Location: SW/S Chesaco Avenuve, 287" N. Fulaski Highway

Present Zoning: D.R.5.5

Proposed Zoning: Variance from Section 1802.38 1o permit a 0' front yord
setback icstead of required 40

Distrier: 15

No. Acres: 116" X 151°

This plon has been reviewed and there o 1o site-planning facton requiring comment.
Very truly yours,
i, 2,
6’{"? [I-}( e ﬂca/—.
/John L. Wimbley
*/ Planner |

Project Planning Division
Office of Plonning and Zoning
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was

i
I

E

publisked In THE JETFERSONIAN, a weckly newspaper printed

£
i}
if
E;
relf

5 THIS 18 TO CEITIFY, that the annexed aisentisement of

8, Eric Dinenna
Zonning Comissioner of Baltinors County

i

and published in Towson, Ballimore County, Md., smoecizxescl

il
x?ili!
i

afcope. tlme. .

V74
. Mosacy The 34973 G L a4 A, i
..gﬁ&}’:..ﬁ..(ﬁa:d ........................................................

i 1 in THE ESSEN TIMES, o weehly mewspaper publish

Posted for:
Petitioner.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 5885
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

5 i ‘ : ! : © WM v Ta. 30, I3 accounwv Ol-gf2
.3 R . ‘ 2 ! s AMOUNT, Mlﬁ__—

ST SR S ouvmisuTion
4 . S e - CaEn N - ABEREY. veLLaw - cusTomen

- h e =
DALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZOWING B

damag B, Carvomy d0g., Caunty Office Bullding
P07 tose Lambeed Srime 111 e Chesapeake Avenue
Itlasrs, Merylond 212N Towson, Maryland 21204

) ) O : - i
PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET i 7 o e

Wall_Moj Original Dupli [ =zo00 nnuL“mM
all_Mop rigin cate iracing Sheet I et oFFm k.
FUNCTION AR TARTE Ty [ dote [ by | dare Tor : :.ug,uu:om CAsH RECEIFT

Descriptions checked and 7
outline plotted on mag. oarg D0 11a 1972 accoum@l-662

Potition number added to auounr___ 825,06

outline

Your Patition has basn recelved and accented for filing

this, ok day of ________I?? .

vELLOW - cusToMER

Denied

- Zéntng Commissiner

i Petitioner_patits L Cunsh and Wary e Cweh
3 Attornay. Feviewad by /
Rdvi ‘Dﬂl!l.

Granted by
ZG, BA, GG, GA

Reviewed by: j)rl Revised Flans: N ¥
7 Change in outline or description Yes .

—No

Previous case: 4. Map #
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